

Nos. 15-1039, 15-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDOZ INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

AMGEN INC. AND AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED,
Respondents.

AMGEN INC. AND AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

SANDOZ INC.,
Cross-Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
CROSS-RESPONDENT SANDOZ INC.**

JULIE SIMON MILLER
MICHAEL S. SPECTOR
AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004

CARLOS T. ANGULO
Counsel of Record
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800
cangulo@zuckerman.com

February 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 4

 A. The Role of Prescription Drug Costs in the
 Upward Spiral of Health Care Spending. 4

 B. The Promise of Biosimilars and the BPCIA. 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

The BPCIA’s Notice of Commercial Marketing
 Provision. 11

The BPCIA’s Application-Sharing Provision. 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S READING
 OF THE BPCIA’S NOTICE OF COMMERCIAL
 MARKETING PROVISION UNDERCUTS
 CONGRESS’S INTENT AND IMPOSES
 SIGNIFICANT UNINTENDED COSTS ON
 THE U.S. HEALTHCARE SYSTEM AND
 PATIENTS..... 13

 A. The Federal Circuit’s interpretation would
 delay access to biosimilars by six months more
 than Congress intended, undercutting the
 BPCIA’s careful balance between innovation
 and competition. 13

B.	The Federal Circuit’s interpretation of the notice provision, if upheld, would impose significant costs on our healthcare system and patients.	17
II.	THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S READING OF THE BPCIA’S APPLICATION-SHARING PROVISION ADVANCES THE STATUTE’S GOAL OF EXPEDITING PATIENTS’ ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MEDICINES.	20
A.	The BPCIA allows biosimilar applicants to decide whether to provide their applications under subsection (l)(2)(A) and whether thereby to initiate the patent dance	20
B.	Requiring all applicants to participate in the patent dance would frustrate the BPCIA’s overall purpose and produce absurd results. .	21
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	24
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15

STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C)(ii)	21
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. § 262(l).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(2)(A)	12, 20
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)	11
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(C)	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 262(m)(2)(A)	15

Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-48, §§ 7001-03, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2, 14
---	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Brill, <i>The Economic Viability of a U.S. Biosimilars Industry</i> , Matrix Global Advisors (Feb. 2015).....	8
Andrew Mulcahy, Zach Pretmore & Soren Mattke, <i>The Cost Savings Potential of Biosimilar Drugs in the United States</i> , RAND Corp. (2014).....	10
Bradford R. Hirsch, Suresh Balu & Kevin A. Schulman, <i>The Impact of Specialty Pharmaceuticals As Drivers Of Health Care Costs</i> , Health Affairs 33, No. 10 (2014)	6
Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Drug Spending Dashboard</i> (Nov. 14, 2016).....	4
Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Drug Spending Dashboard</i> (Dec. 21, 2015)	9
Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> (last modified Dec. 2, 2016)	5
Dep't of Health and Human Services, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, <i>Observations on Trends in Prescription Drug Spending</i> , (Mar. 8, 2016).....	4, 5, 8

Erwin A. Blackstone & Joseph P. Fuhr, <i>Innovation and Competition: Will Biosimilars Succeed?</i> , Biotechnology Healthcare (Spring 2012)	9
Evaluate Grp., <i>EP Vantage 2017 Preview</i> (Dec. 2016)	8, 9
Express Scripts, <i>One Giant Leap for More Affordable Specialty Drugs</i> (Aug. 26, 2015)	18
Express Scripts Infographic, <i>Two Biosimilars to Save \$22.7 Billion</i> (2016)	17, 18, 19
Express Scripts, <i>The \$250 Billion Potential of Biosimilars</i> (Apr. 23, 2013)	11
FDA, Draft Guidance, <i>Guidance for Industry: Reference Product Exclusivity for Biologics Products Filed Under Section 351(c) of the PHS Act</i> (Aug. 2014).....	13
Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>Public Workshop: Follow-On Biologics: Impact of Recent Legislative and Regulatory Naming Proposal on Competition</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 68,840 (Nov. 15, 2013).....	7
IMS Health and Generic Pharm. Ass'n, <i>2016 Generic Drug Savings and Access Report</i> (8th ed. 2016)	7
IMS Inst. for Healthcare Informatics, <i>The Use of Medicines in the United States: Review of 2010</i> (Apr. 2011).....	8

John Jenkins, M.D., Director, Office of New Drugs, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, FDA, <i>Biosimilars in the U.S.: Progress and Promise</i> (Oct. 27, 2016)	19
Judith A. Johnson, <i>FDA Regulation of Follow-On Biologics</i> , Cong. Research Serv., RL34045 (Apr. 26, 2010)	9, 15
Krista Hessler Carver, Jeffrey Elikan & Erika Lietzan, <i>An Unofficial Legislative History of the Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009</i> , 65 Food & Drug L.J. 671 (Nov. 4, 2010)	15
Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission, <i>Report to Congress on Medicaid and CHIP</i> (June 2016)	4-5
Milliman, Inc., <i>Understanding Biosimilars and Projecting the Cost Savings to Employers</i> (June 29, 2015)	19-20
Novartis press release, <i>Sandoz launches Zarxio®TM (filgrastim-sndz), the first biosimilar in the United States</i> (Sept. 3, 2015)	18
Pfizer press release, <i>Pfizer Announces The U.S. Availability Of Biosimilar INFLECTRA®® (infliximab-dyyb)</i> (Oct. 17, 2016)	19
Robert Haustein, et al., <i>Saving Money in the European healthcare systems with biosimilars</i> , 1 (3-4) Generics & Biosimilars Initiative J. (2012)	10

Robert Langreth, Michael Keller & Christopher Cannon, <i>Decoding BigPharma's Secret Drug Pricing Practices</i> Bloomberg (June 29, 2016).....	9
Steve Pociask, <i>Lifesaving Drugs at Lower Costs</i> , Am. Consumer Inst. Ctr. for Citizen Research ConsumerGram (July 22, 2014).....	8
Thomas M. Burton, <i>Biosimilar Drugs Face U.S. Test: FDA Panel Will Decide Whether to Recommend Approval</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 6, 2015.....	14
